

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALICE CORPORATION PTY. LTD.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

CLS BANK INTERNATIONAL AND  
CLS SERVICES LTD.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY  
OWNERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT  
OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

---

PHILIP S. JOHNSON, *President*  
KEVIN H. RHODES, *Chair,*  
*Amicus Brief Committee*  
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY  
OWNERS ASSOCIATION  
1501 M Street, NW  
Suite 1150  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 507-4500

D. BARTLEY EPPENAUER  
*Counsel of Record*  
PATRICK A. LUJIN  
ANDREW C. COOPER  
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON, L.L.P.  
701 Fifth Avenue  
Suite 6800  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(425) 765-0650  
beppenauer@shb.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Intellectual  
Property Owners Association*

January 28, 2014

---

---

251792



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I.    COMPUTER-IMPLEMENTED INVENTIONS, PROPERLY CLAIMED, ARE PATENT-ELIGIBLE SUBJECT MATTER UNDER THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT DATING BACK TO THE NINETEENTH CENTURY .....	4
A.  A Practical and Useful Application of an Abstract Idea or Law of Nature is Patentable .....	6
B.  The Same Principles Should be Applied to Computer-Implemented Inventions as Apply to Other Inventions Implemented by Machines.....	8

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. PATENT CLAIMS MUST BE CONSIDERED AS A WHOLE .....	9
III. A CLAIM FOR A COMPUTER- IMPLEMENTED INVENTION INVOLVING AN ABSTRACT IDEA IS PATENT ELIGIBLE IF IT DESCRIBES A SPECIFIC, PRACTICAL APPLICATION OF THE IDEA .....	12
IV. COMPUTER-IMPLEMENTED INVENTIONS ARE PERVASIVE AND ESSENTIAL IN THE MODERN ECONOMY, SO IPO URGES CAUTION AGAINST UPSETTING DECADES OF SETTLED EXPECTATIONS REGARDING THEIR LEGAL PROTECTION VIA PATENT RIGHTS.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	27
APPENDIX.....	1a

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aro Mfg. Co. v. Convertible Top Replacement Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 336 (1961).....	11
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3218 (2010).....	10, 13, 26
<i>CLS Bank Int’l v. Alice Corp. Pty. Ltd.</i> , 717 F.3d 1269 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Cochrane v. Deener</i> , 94 U.S. 780 (1876).....	8
<i>Cont’l Paper Bag Co. v. E. Paper Bag Co.</i> , 210 U.S. 405 (1908).....	11
<i>Diamond v. Diehr</i> , 450 U.S. 175 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Funk Bros. Seed Co. v. Kalo Inoculant Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 127 (1948).....	3, 7
<i>Le Roy v. Tatham</i> , 55 U.S. 156 (1852).....	5
<i>Mackay Radio &amp; Telegraph Co. v.</i> <i>Radio Corp. of America</i> , 306 U.S. 86 (1939).....	6-7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mayo Collaborative Servs. v. Prometheus Labs., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1289 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Reilly v. Morse</i> , 56 U.S. 62 (1853).....	8, 12, 13
<i>Parker v. Flook</i> , 437 U.S. 584 (1978).....	10
<i>Tilghman v. Proctor</i> , 102 U.S. 707 (1880).....	6

**STATUTES**

U.S. Const. Art. 1, § 8.....	4
35 U.S.C. § 100(b) .....	8, 9
35 U.S.C. § 101 .....	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 102.....	14
35 U.S.C. § 103.....	14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Arnold S. Berger, <i>Embedded Systems Design: An Introduction to Processes, Tools and Techniques</i> (2001).....	19-20
--	-------

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Bradford L. Smith and Susan O. Mann, <i>Innovation and Intellectual Property Protection in the Software Industry: An Emerging Role for Patents</i> , 71 U. Chi. L. Rev. 241 (2004) . . . . .	24-25
Bronwyn H. Hall and Megan MacGarvie, <i>The Private Value of Software Patents</i> (2009), available at: <a href="http://elsa.berkeley.edu/~bhhall/papers/HallMacGarvie_Dec09.pdf">http://elsa.berkeley.edu/~bhhall/papers/HallMacGarvie_Dec09.pdf</a> . . . . .	23
Dale W. Jorgenson, Mun Ho, and Jon Samuels, <i>Information Technology and U.S. Productivity Growth: Evidence from a Prototype Industry Production Account</i> (2010), available at: <a href="https://scholar.harvard.edu/files/jorgenson/files/02_jorgenson_ho_samuels19nov20101_2.pdf">https://scholar.harvard.edu/files/jorgenson/files/02_jorgenson_ho_samuels19nov20101_2.pdf</a> . . . . .	23
Dale W. Jorgenson, Mun S. Ho, and Kevin J. Stiroh, <i>Productivity Volume 3: Information Technology and the American Growth Resurgence</i> (2005) . . . . .	20-21
David A. Patterson & John L. Hennessy, <i>Computer Organization and Design</i> (2nd ed. 1998) . . . . .	17, 18, 19
Deepali A. Godse, <i>Computer Programming</i> (2007) . . . . .	16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Donald S. Chisum, <i>Weeds and Seeds in the Supreme Court's Business Method Patents Decision: New Directions for Regulating Patent Scope</i> , 15 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 11 (2011) . . . . .	5-6
Fred Block & Matthew R. Keller, <i>Where do Innovations Come From? Transformations in the U.S. National Innovation System, 1970-2006</i> , The Information Technology & Innovation Foundation, July 2008 . . . . .	24
Jason Dedrick, ViJay Gurbaxani, and Kenneth L. Kraemer, <i>Information Technology and Economic Performance: A Critical Review of the Empirical Evidence</i> , ACM Computing Surveys 35.1 (Mar. 2003) . . . . .	22
John Catsoulis, <i>Designing Embedded Hardware</i> (2nd ed. 2005) . . . . .	17
Julie E. Cohen and Mark A. Lemley, <i>Patent Scope and Innovation in the Software Industry</i> , 89 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2001) . . . . .	24
Mark Boroush, <i>U.S. R&amp;D Resumes Growth in 2011 and 2012, Ahead of Pace of the Gross Domestic Product</i> , InfoBrief (2013), available at: <a href="http://www.nsf.gov/statistics/infbrief/nsf14307/nsf14307.pdf">www.nsf.gov/statistics/infbrief/nsf14307/nsf14307.pdf</a> . . . . .	20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Michael W. Toffel and Arpad Horvath, <i>Environmental Implications of Wireless Technologies: News Delivery and Business Meetings</i> , 38 <i>Environmental Science &amp; Technology</i> 2961 (2004).....	22-23
Naresh D. Jotwani, <i>Computer System Organization</i> (2009).....	16
Paul Vanezia, <i>Chip Wars, Intel Strikes Back</i> , 26 <i>Info World</i> 40 (2004).....	18
<i>Report to the President, Information Technology Research: Investing in Our Future</i> , President's Information Tech. Advisory Comm. (PITAC), Nat'l Coordination Office for Computing, Info. & Comms. (1999) .....	20
Robert D. Atkinson & Andrew S. McKay, <i>Digital Prosperity: Understanding the Economic Benefits of the Information Technology Revolution</i> , 10 <i>Info. Tech. &amp; Innovation Found.</i> (2007) .....	22, 24, 25
Robert M. Hunt & Leonard I. Nakamura, <i>The Democratization of U.S. Research and Development after 1980</i> , Society for Economic Dynamics (2006).....	23
Ron White, <i>How Computers Work</i> (9th ed. 2008) ..	17, 18



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
S. Rep. No. 82-1979 (1952) .....	5
<i>The U.S. Software and IT Services Industry</i> , U.S. Dep't of Commerce, <i>available from</i> : <a href="http://selectusa.commerce.gov/industry-snapshots/software-and-information-technology-services-industry-united-states">http://selectusa.commerce.gov/industry-snapshots/software-and-information-technology-services-industry-united-states</a> (last visited Jan. 13, 2014) .....	20
Timothy J. Mullaney, <i>The Doctor Is (Plugged)</i> <i>In</i> , BusinessWeek.com (Jun. 25, 2006), <i>available from</i> : <a href="http://www.businessweek.com/magazine/content/06_26/b3990076.htm">www.businessweek.com/magazine/content/06_26/b3990076.htm</a> .....	21-22
William J. Raduchel, <i>The Economics of Software</i> , in <i>Measuring and Sustaining the New Economy Software, Growth, and the Future of the U.S. Economy: Report of a Symposium</i> (2006), <i>available from</i> : <a href="http://nap.edu/catalog/11587.html">http://nap.edu/catalog/11587.html</a> .....	21
